

# No. 13-35513; 13-35518

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

ROCKY BIXBY; LAWRENCE ROBERTA; RONALD BJERKLUND;  
CHARLES ELLIS; MATTHEW HADLEY; COLT CAMPREDON;  
VITO PACHECO; BRIAN HEDIN; CHARLES SEAMON; AARON  
ST. CLAIR; BYRON GREER; JASON ARNOLD,  
*Plaintiffs—Appellees—Cross-Appellants,*

*v.*

KBR, INC.; KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT SERVICES, INC.,  
*Defendants—Appellants—Cross-Appellees.*

---

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON  
PAUL PATAK, DISTRICT JUDGE • CASE No. 3:09-cv-00632-PK

---

---

**MOTION OF DRI – THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR  
FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN  
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS—APPELLANTS—  
CROSS-APPELLEES KBR, INC. AND KELLOGG  
BROWN & ROOT SERVICES, INC.**

[SUBMITTED CONCURRENTLY WITH AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF]

---

---

**HORVITZ & LEVY LLP**  
DAVID M. AXELRAD  
CURT CUTTING  
ERIC S. BOORSTIN  
15760 VENTURA BOULEVARD, 18TH FLOOR  
ENCINO, CALIFORNIA 91436-3000  
(818) 995-0800

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE  
**DRI – THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR**

## **MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	2
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29(C)(5) .....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. <i>GORE</i> AND <i>CAMPBELL</i> PROHIBIT A STATE FROM IMPOSING PUNITIVE DAMAGES ON EXTRATERRITORIAL CONDUCT, ESPECIALLY IF THAT CONDUCT IS LAWFUL WHERE IT OCCURRED .....	4
II. <i>GORE</i> AND <i>CAMPBELL'S</i> PROHIBITION ON EXTRATERRITORIAL PUNITIVE DAMAGES IS ROOTED BOTH IN THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE AND THE COMMERCE CLAUSE.....	6
A. Due Process Clause .....	6
B. Commerce Clause.....	8
III. THE DUE PROCESS AND COMMERCE CLAUSE RATIONALES OF <i>GORE</i> AND <i>CAMPBELL</i> ARE ESPECIALLY APPLICABLE TO CONDUCT OCCURRING IN A FOREIGN NATION.....	9
IV. ANY PUNITIVE DAMAGES IN THIS CASE VIOLATE <i>GORE</i> AND <i>CAMPBELL</i> .....	11
V. USING OREGON CRIMINAL LAW TO SUPPORT THE AMOUNT OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES IS ALSO IMPROPER.....	14

CONCLUSION..... 16  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	12
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	13, 14
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978).....	12
<i>Cont’l Trend Res., Inc. v. OXY USA Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 634 (10th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Honda Motor Co., Ltd. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	6, 7
<i>In re Air Crash Disaster Near Chicago, Illinois on May 25, 1979</i> , 644 F.2d 594 (7th Cir. 1981).....	14
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	9
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007).....	9
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	9
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wardair Can. Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 477 U.S. 1 (1986).....	9

*White v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
312 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 6, 12

*Zschernig v. Miller*,  
389 U.S. 429 (1968)..... 10

**Constitutions**

United States Constitution  
Art. I, § 8 ..... 8  
Fourteenth Amendment ..... 6

**Statutes**

Or. Rev. Stat. § 31.735 (2011) ..... 5  
Or. Rev. Stat. § 131.215 (2011) ..... 15

**Rules**

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure  
Rule 26.1 ..... 1  
Rule 29(b) ..... 3  
Rule 29(b)(1)..... 2  
Rule 29(c)(5) ..... 3

**Miscellaneous**

Donald Earl Childress III, *Comity As Conflict: Resituating International Comity As Conflict of Laws*, 44 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 11 (2010) ..... 10  
John Y. Gotanda, *Punitive Damages: A Comparative Analysis*, 42 Colum. J. Transnat'l L. 391 (2004)..... 11  
4 Wayne R. LaFave et al., *Criminal Procedure* § 16.4(c) (2012)..... 15  
Adam Liptak, *Foreign Courts Wary of U.S. Punitive Damages*, N.Y. Times, Mar. 26, 2008 ..... 11

Francesco Quarta, *Recognition and Enforcement of U.S. Punitive Damages Awards in Continental Europe: The Italian Supreme Court's Veto*, 31 *Hastings Int'l & Comp. L. Rev.* 753 (2008) ..... 11

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 402 (1987)..... 10
